
The Law of Access 
to Government

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page i



Carolina Academic Press
Law Advisory Board

�❦

Gary J. Simson, Chairman
Dean, Mercer University School of Law

Raj Bhala
University of Kansas School of Law

Davison M. Douglas
Dean, William and Mary Law School

Paul Finkelman
Albany Law School

Robert M. Jarvis
Shepard Broad Law Center

Nova Southeastern University

Vincent R. Johnson
St. Mary’s University School of Law

Peter Nicolas
University of Washington School of Law

Michael A. Olivas
University of Houston Law Center

Kenneth L. Port
William Mitchell College of Law

H. Jefferson Powell
Duke University School of Law

Michael P. Scharf
Case Western Reserve University School of Law

Peter M. Shane
Michael E. Moritz College of Law

The Ohio State University

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page ii



The Law of Access 
to Government

Richard J. Peltz-Steele
Professor 

School of Law
University of Massachusetts Dartmouth

Carolina Academic Press
Durham, North Carolina

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page iii



Copyright © 2012
Richard J. Peltz-Steele

All Rights Reserved

ISBN 978-1-59460-876-6
LCCN 2010934325

Carolina Academic Press
700 Kent St.

Durham, NC 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486

Fax (919) 493-5668
www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page iv



To my family, for their patience,
and especially to Rocky,

my lifetime dog.

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page v



00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page vi



Contents

Table of Excerpted Cases xiii

Preface xv

Acknowledgments xvii

Part I
Access to the Judiciary

Chapter 1 • Criminal Proceedings 3
A. Introduction: Access and the First Amendment 3
B. The Richmond Newspapers Quartet 5

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia 5
Notes 17
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court 20
Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court [Press-Enterprise II] 28
Notes 37

C. Secret Dockets 38
United States v. Valenti 39
Notes 40

Chapter 2 • Juries 43
A. Introduction 43
B. Anonymous Juries 43

Gannett Co. v. State 44
Notes 51

C. Prior Restraint and Reporting on the Jury 52
United States v. Brown 53
Notes 58

D. Inside the Jury Room 59
State ex rel. Rosenthal v. Poe 60
Notes 68

Chapter 3 • Court Records 71
A. Introduction 71

The Arkansas Proposal on Access to Court Records: Upgrading the
 Common Law with Electronic Freedom of Information Norms 72

B. Criminal Court Records 77
Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc. 77
People v. Jackson 82

vii

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/24/12  1:05 PM  Page vii



Notes 87
Afterword: Abdool v. Jackson 88

C. Civil Court Records 89
In re Cendant Corp. 89
Smith v. Smith 93
Notes 98

D. Court Record Access Systems 99
The Arkansas Proposal on Access to Court Records: Upgrading the

 Common Law with Electronic Freedom of Information Norms 100
Public Access to Court Records: CCJ/COSCA Guidelines for Policy

 Development by State Courts 101
Electronic Access to Court Records: Ensuring Access in the 

Public Interest 104
Comments on the Superior Court of the District of Columbia

Proposed Court Policy on Remote Public Access to Civil Case Files 108
Notes 109

E. Mistaken Disclosure 111
People v. Bryant 111
Notes 120

Part II
Access to the Executive

Chapter 4 • The Freedom of Information Acts 125
A. Introduction 125
B. Federal Open Records 130

The Freedom of Information Act 130
Notes 133
United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee 

for Freedom of the Press 135
Notes 148

C. Federal Open Meetings 150
Association of American Physicians and Surgeons v. Clinton 151
Notes 158

D. Interaction of Federal and State Law 161
Student Bar Association Board of Governors v. Byrd 161
State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Daniels 163
Notes 165

Chapter 5 • Law Enforcement and Corrections 169
A. Introduction 169
B. Investigatory Records and Registries 169

1. Ongoing Investigations 170
City of Frederick v. Randall Family, LLC 170
Notes 174
Surveyors Have Hard Time Obtaining Public Information 

From State’s Jailers 176
2. Uncharged Suspects 178

State ex rel. Strothers v. McFaul 178
In re Quinn 179

viii CONTENTS

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page viii



Note 182
3. Autopsies 183

In re Buchanan 183
Bodelson v. Denver Publishing Co. 185
Notes 188

4. Gun Registries 189
Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. Department of State Police 189
Notes 192

5. Crime Scenes 193
City of Oak Creek v. King 193
Code of Virginia § 15.2-1714 197
Notes 197

C. Prisons 199
Houchins v. KQED, Inc. 199
Notes 210

D. Capital Punishment 211
Garrett v. Estelle 217
Campbell v. Blodgett 218
Lawson v. Dixon 223
California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford 225
Notes 229

Chapter 6 • Homeland Security and the War on Terror 231
A. Introduction 231
B. State Secrets and Exemption 1 232

United States v. Reynolds 233
Policies and Procedures Governing Invocation of the 

State Secrets Privilege 236
Notes 237
Classified National Security Information 240
Notes 243

C. Geographic Information Systems 244
Tombs v. Brick Township Municipal Utilities Authority 245
Notes 247

D. Military Operations 248
Department of Defense Directive No. 5122.05 248
Flynt v. Rumsfeld 250
Homefront Confidential: Covering the War and its Aftermath 254
Notes 255
Begleiter v. Department of Defense 

Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief 259
Notes 262

E. Detentions 263
American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Defense 263
American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Defense 264
Notes 274

F. Secret Evidence and Terrorism Prosecution 277
United States v. Moussaoui 278
Notes 288

CONTENTS ix

00 peltz-steele final  7/27/12  1:47 PM  Page ix



Part III
Principal Issues in Access Law

Chapter 7 • Open Records 293
A. Introduction 293
B. The Who and What of Access: Requesters and “Records” 293

Lee v. Minner 294
Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp. 297
Nolan v. Little 301
Notes 303

C. Exemptions from Access 304
1. Personal Privacy 305

National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish 306
Notes 311

2. Personnel Records 314
Milwaukee Teachers’ Education Association v. Milwaukee Board 

of School Directors 314
Notes 319

3. Business Records 319
US West Communications, Inc. v. Office of Consumer Advocate 319
Notes 322

4. “Other Laws” 322
Troutt Brothers, Inc. v. Emison 323
Notes 325

D. Mechanics of Access 326
State ex rel. Warren Newspapers, Inc. v. Hutson 327
Notes 331

E. Record Management, Retention, and Archiving 333
Nixon v. Administrator of General Services 334
Notes 340

Chapter 8 • Open Meetings 343
A. Introduction 343
B. Defining a “Meeting” 344

Dewey v. Redevelopment Agency 346
Harris v. City of Fort Smith 349
Notes 351

C. Exemptions from Access, or Justifications for Executive Session 353
In re Lakewood City Council Members 353
Laman v. McCord 357
Notes 358
Floyd County Board of Education v. Ratliff 359
Notes 361

D. Mechanics of Access 362
Barrett v. Lode 363
Notes 366
Lewiston Daily Sun v. School Administrative District No. 43 366
Tovar v. Texas 369
Note 372

x CONTENTS

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page x



E. Interplay of Open Meetings and Open Records 373
Multimedia Publishing of North Carolina, Inc. v. Henderson County 373
Atlantic City Convention Center Authority v. South Jersey Publishing Co. 376
Notes 380

Chapter 9 • Electronic Access 383
A. Introduction 383
B. Medium and Format Neutrality, and Hardware and Software Compatibility 384

The Arkansas Freedom of Information Act 385
WIREdata, Inc. v. Village of Sussex 386
Notes 390

C. Electronic Searches 391
The Arkansas Freedom of Information Act 392
Schulten, Ward & Turner, LLP v. Fulton-DeKalb Hospital Authority 393
Notes 394

D. Communication Protocols 394
The Arkansas Freedom of Information Act 395
Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President 395
Notes 399
The Arkansas Freedom of Information Act 400
Tiberino v. Spokane County 400
Notes 404
The Arkansas Freedom of Information Act 407
Notes 408

E. Fees 409
The Arkansas Freedom of Information Act 409
Libertarian Party of Central New Jersey v. Murphy 412

F. Privacy 414
The Arkansas Freedom of Information Act 414
Goyer v. New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 415
Notes 419
Director, Department of Information Technology v. Freedom of 

Information Commission 422
Notes 424

G. Electronic Meetings 426
Open Meeting Law Requirements and E-mail to and from 

Members of a Public Body 426
Notes 429

Chapter 10 • Scope of Laws 431
A. Introduction 431
B. Separation of Powers 432

1. Access to the Judiciary 432
The Arkansas Proposal on Access to Court Records: Upgrading the

 Common Law with Electronic Freedom of Information Norms 432
Connecticut Bar Examining Committee v. FOI Commission 434
Fathers Are Parents Too, Inc. v. Hunstein 436
Notes 437

2. Access to the Executive 439

CONTENTS xi

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page xi



Cheney v. United States District Court 439
Herald Association v. Dean 443
Notes 448

3. Access to the Legislature 450
State ex rel. Masariu v. Marion Superior Court No. 1 451
Notes 452

C. Constitutional Interests 452
1. Right of Privacy 452

McCambridge v. City of Little Rock 452
Notes 456

2. Right of Petition 456
Doe v. Reed 457
Notes 463

3. Copyright 464
County of Suffolk, New York v. First American Real Estate Solutions 464
Zellner v. Cedarburg School District 468
Notes 470

D. Privatization 471
Privatization: Its Impact on Public Record Access 472
Notes 476

Appendix of Statutes 479
A. Freedom of Information Act 479
B. Privacy Act 492
C. Government in the Sunshine Act 507
D. Federal Advisory Committee Act 512

Index 521

xii CONTENTS

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page xii



American Civil Liberties Union v. De-
partment of Defense, 263

American Civil Liberties Union v. De-
partment of Defense, 264

Armstrong v. Executive Office of the
President, 395

Atlantic City Convention Center Author-
ity v. South Jersey Publishing Co.,
376

Barrett v. Lode, 363
Begleiter v. Department of Defense 
Bodelson v. Denver Publishing Co., 185
California First Amendment Coalition v.

Woodford, 225
Campbell v. Blodgett, 218
Cheney v. United States District Court,

439
City of Frederick v. Randall Family, LLC,

170
City of Oak Creek v. King, 193
Complaint for Injunctive and Declara-

tory Relief, 259
Connecticut Bar Examining Committee

v. FOI Commission, 434
County of Suffolk, New York v. First

American Real Estate Solutions, 464
Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. Department of

State Police, 189
Dewey v. Redevelopment Agency, 346
Director, Department of Information

Technology v. Freedom of Informa-
tion Commission, 422

Doe v. Reed, 457
Fathers Are Parents Too, Inc. v. Hun-

stein, 436
Floyd County Board of Education v.

Ratliff, 359
Flynt v. Rumsfeld, 250

Gannett Co. v. State, 44
Garrett v. Estelle, 217
Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,

20
Goyer v. New York State Department of

Environmental Conservation, 415
Harris v. City of Fort Smith, 349
Herald Association v. Dean, 443
Houchins v. KQED, Inc., 199
In re Buchanan, 183
In re Cendant Corp., 89
In re Lakewood City Council Members,

353
In re Quinn, 179
Laman v. McCord, 357
Lawson v. Dixon, 223
Lee v. Minner, 294
Lewiston Daily Sun v. School Adminis-

trative District No. 43, 366
Libertarian Party of Central New Jersey

v. Murphy, 412
Los Angeles Police Department v. United

Reporting Publishing Corp., 297
McCambridge v. City of Little Rock, 452
Milwaukee Teachers’ Education Associa-

tion v. Milwaukee Board of School
Directors, 314

Multimedia Publishing of North Car-
olina, Inc. v. Henderson County,
373

National Archives and Records Adminis-
tration v. Favish, 306

Nixon v. Administrator of General Ser-
vices, 334

Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.,
77

Nolan v. Little, 301
People v. Bryant, 111

xiii

Table of Excerpted Cases

00 peltz-steele final  7/27/12  1:51 PM  Page xiii



People v. Jackson, 82
Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court

[Press-Enterprise II], 28
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,

5
Schulten, Ward & Turner, LLP v. Fulton-

DeKalb Hospital Authority, 393
State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v.

Daniels, 163
State ex rel. Masariu v. Marion Superior

Court No. 1, 451
State ex rel. Rosenthal v. Poe, 60
State ex rel. Strothers v. McFaul, 178
State ex rel. Warren Newspapers, Inc. v.

Hutson, 327

Student Bar Association Board of Gover-
nors v. Byrd, 161

Tiberino v. Spokane County, 400
Tombs v. Brick Township Municipal

Utilities Authority, 245
Tovar v. Texas, 369
Troutt Brothers, Inc. v. Emison, 323
United States v. Brown, 53
United States v. Moussaoui, 278
United States v. Reynolds, 233
United States v. Valenti, 39
US West Communications, Inc. v. Office

of Consumer Advocate, 319
Wiredata, Inc. v. Village of Sussex, 386
Zellner v. Cedarburg School District, 468

xiv TABLE OF CASES

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page xiv



xv

Preface

There’s no sugar-coating it. Access law is hard.

The practitioner of the law of “access” — what’s usually referred to as the “freedom of
information” — epitomizes the lawyer as generalist. FOI spans the legal sub-disciplines
from the fundamental structure of government to the minutiae of administrative proce-
dure, sweeping across topics as far-ranging as terrorism and criminal investigations, fam-
ily relations and personal privacy, economic development and intellectual property, and
information management and technology. The complexity of FOI, coupled with a dearth
of financial incentives, discourages many lawyers from becoming involved with it.

Yet FOI is not a lawyer’s tool; it’s for everyone. The state university alum who asks the
registrar for a transcript, the homebuyer who checks the zoning map online, and the cu-
rious parent who attends a school board meeting are all using FOI. Whether the mech-
anism of access is common law, administrative rule, sunshine statute, or constitutional
doctrine, FOI in its broadest formulation is simply transparency. Transparency is a sine
qua non of democracy, hand in hand with free speech and fair elections.

There is an irony, then, that the law of transparency is so opaque. Much of the time,
it functions in the background without notice. But when it fails to function — when ac-
cess requester and government official don’t see eye to eye, or when the rights of third per-
sons are implicated by disclosure — then parties and advocates, as well as their judges
and arbiters, often find themselves ill equipped to tackle the problem with a full under-
standing of the relevant history, law, and policy. FOI is rarely recognized in journalism,
law, or public policy school as comprising a coherent stratum of doctrine.

Thus this book. The materials presented here are compiled and prepared with the law
school case method in mind. But the aim is to give shape to FOI as a body of law acces-
sible to the journalism, law, or public policy graduate student. The aim is to foment a
vital and informed practice of FOI law and policy in public life, whatever the perspective
or profession of the practitioner, and thereby to exalt healthy transparency in further-
ance of democracy and public accountability.

Access law is hard. But big rewards require big investments. So sharpen your pencil,
focus your mind, and turn the page to The Law of Access to Government.

Richard J. Peltz-Steele
North Dartmouth, Massachusetts
16 June 2012

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page xv



00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page xvi



xvii

Acknowledgments

This casebook was made possible by many generous contributions of time, talent, and
work product.

Authors and publishers courteously permitted the use of secondary-source content.
Excerpts from The Arkansas Freedom of Information Act are courtesy Arkansas Law Press
and Professor John J. Watkins.

Excerpts from the Arkansas Law Review were provided courtesy of the Review, Joi L.
Leonard, and Amanda J. Andrews.

Excerpts of the CCJ/COSCA Guidelines were provided courtesy the National Center
for State Courts, the Justice Management Institute, and the State Justice Institute.

The excerpt from the FOIArkansas Project was provided courtesy Northwest Arkansas
Online and Amy Sherrill.

The excerpt from the National Freedom of Information Coalition policy paper series
was provided courtesy NFOIC and Harry Hammitt.

The excerpt from the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press was provided
courtesy the RCFP.

The text of the Gannett Card was provided courtesy of a former Gannett news reporter.

The graphic GIS Layers was prepared and kindly provided by Esri, Copyright © Esri,
all rights reserved, and used by permission.

The graphic of the President’s signing statement for the Freedom of Information Act
of 1966 was provided courtesy of the Lyndon Baines Johnson Library and Museum in
Austin, Texas.

The map of the United States Circuit Courts was provided courtesy of the United States
Department of Justice.

Photographs of United States Supreme Court Justices were provided courtesy of the
Collection of the Supreme Court of the United States. The official photographs of Chief
Justice Roberts and of Justices Alito, Sotomayor, and Kagan were provided courtesy of
Steve Petteway and the Collection. The official “Photograph of Chief Justice Fred M. Vin-
son in his robes,” c. 1946, was provided courtesy Harris & Ewing and the Collection.

The photograph of Atlantic City’s Boardwalk Hall was provided courtesy of the At-
lantic City Convention & Visitors Authority in Atlantic City, New Jersey.

The photograph of the San Quentin State Prison was provided courtesy of the De-
partment of Corrections and Rehabilitation of the State of California.

The photographs of the electric chair, execution crowd, and hanging platform were
provided courtesy of the Florida Photographic Collection, a component of the State
Archives of Florida.

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page xvii



xviii ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The photograph of the Carson Center at Dover Air Force Base was provided courtesy
of the United States Air Force.

The photograph of Camp X-ray and the graphic of Operation Enduring Freedom were
provided courtesy of the United States Army.

The photograph of the Edmund Fitzgerald was provided courtesy of the United States
Army Corps of Engineers.

The photograph of the Glomar Explorer was provided courtesy of the United States
Central Intelligence Agency.

The photographs of Abu Ghraib, Victoria Clarke, returning war dead at Dover Air
Force Base, the U.S.S. Cole, and the U.S.S. Enterprise were provided courtesy of the United
States Department of Defense.

The photographs of Secretary McNamara and of the President and Mrs. Nixon danc-
ing were provided courtesy of the United States Executive Office of the President.

The photograph of Zacarias Moussaoui was provided courtesy of the United States
Federal Bureau of Investigation.

The photograph of the Oklahoma City bombing site was provided courtesy of the
United States Federal Emergency Management Agency.

The photographs of the Challenger crew, destruction, and recovery, and the aerial pho-
tograph of Ground Zero were provided courtesy of the United State National Aeronau-
tics and Space Administration.

The photographs of the firefighter at Ground Zero and of Admiral McMullen on The
Daily Show were provided courtesy of the United States Navy.

Other images were gathered from public domain sources, many with the assistance of
the Wikimedia Commons community and of the Library of Congress of the United States.
The author is grateful especially to armed forces photographers, who are credited where
their works appear when their names are known.

The author is furthermore indebted to the contributions of many research assistants,
especially Joi Leonard, and to freedom of information law and policy students over the
years; to colleagues, readers, and discussants in freedom of information law, including David
Cuillier, Charles Davis, Anthony Fargo, Dan Greenberg, Jane Kirtley, Bill Sherman, Robert
Steinbuch, J. Thomas Sullivan, Manish Verma, John Watkins, Kyu Ho Youm, and Dinah
Zeiger; to the staff of Carolina Academic Press, especially Karen Clayton, Tim Colton,
and Keith Sipe for their patience and persistence; and to relentlessly prolific Professor
Marshall Shapo for addicting me to the rewards of developing a casebook.

00 peltz-steele cx3  7/19/12  10:39 AM  Page xviii


